a) Membership – There are at present 1,693 active members of the Lakan MBAI, 121 

broken down as follows: PNPA cadets, 707; active PNP BJMP and BFP personnel, 804; 122 

retired members, 119; and associate members, 63.  123 

124 

b) PNPA Graduates vs Lakan MBAI Members – Based on records, there are 125 

already Seven Thousand Four Hundred Nine (7,409) graduates of the PNPA, but only Nine 126 

Hundred Twenty-three (923) are members of the Lakan MBAI, which translates to only 12% 127 

of the total graduates.  128 

129 

c) Health Maintenance Organization – Of the 750 Lakan MBAI members who are 130